CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 12-22-34

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH PROCOMM ALASKA LLC TO PROVIDE CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION FOR CORDOVA POLICE 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska LLC has been the primary source of emergency communication consultation and repair for the Cordova Police 911 center; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska LLC has in depth knowledge and maintains the certifications to make repairs and changes to all existing equipment located in the Cordova Police 911 Communications Center; and

WHEREAS, continuing with ProComm Alaska LLC will provide continuity in the repair process as they will not require any pre-work site visits to gain knowledge of our current layouts and technologies; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska LLC can provide the City of Cordova the best opportunity for timely repairs and installation; and

WHEREAS, City Council does hereby approve the following as required in Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.040 Council approval of contracts:

A. Contractor: *ProComm Alaska LLC*.

B. Contract price: \$48,592.00

C. Nature and quantity of the performance that the City shall receive:

ProComm Alaska LLC. will facilitate the repair of Cordova Police 911 Communications recording systems by installation of a modern recording system (Eventide NexLog 740 DX) with compatibility with currently available technology.

D. Time for performance: *Estimated completion of all work is December 23, 2022*.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.150A, the City Manager has determined in writing that the services of ProComm Alaska LLC will meet the City's needs of continuity and knowledge of the project, will increase efficiency, and reduce costs. The City Council affirms by approving this resolution the City Council agrees in approving this resolution that the professional services contract with ProComm Alaska LLC should be procured without formal competition.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter a sole source contract with ProComm Alaska LLC to provide consultation and installation of the Eventide NexLog 740 DX into the Cordova Police 911 Communications Center.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER 2022



David Allison, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bourgeois, CMC, City Clerk

Resolution 12-22-34 Page 2 of 2